STGE50NC60WD Electrical ratings
3/14
1 Electrical ratings
Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCES Collector-emitter voltagesGS = 0) 600 V
IC
(1)
1. Calculated according to the iterative formula:
Collector current (continuous) at TC = 25°C 100 A
IC
(1) Collector current (continuous) at TC = 100°C 50 A
ICL
(2)
2. Pulse width limited by Tjmax
Collector current (pulsed) 250 A
VGE Gate-emitter voltage ± 20 V
IF Diode RMS forward current at Tc=25°C 30 A
PTOT Total dissipation at TC = 25°C 260 W
Tstg Storage temperature
-55 to 150 °C
Tj Operating junction temperature
Table 3. Thermal resistance
Symbol Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Rthj-case Thermal resistance junction-case (IGBT) -- -- 0.48 °C/W
Rthj-case Thermal resistance junction-case (diode) -- -- 1.5 °C/W
Rthj-amb Thermal resistance junction-amb -- -- 50 °C/W
IC TC( )
TJMAX TC–
RTHJ C– VCESAT MAX( ) TC IC,( )×
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------=
Electrical characteristics STGE50NC60WD
4/14
2 Electrical characteristics
(TJ = 25 °C unless otherwise specified)
Table 4. Static
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VBR(CES)
Collector-emitter
breakdown voltage
IC= 1mA, VGE= 0 600 V
VCE(sat)
Collector-emitter saturation
voltage
VGE= 15V, IC= 40A
VGE= 15V, IC=40A,Tc=125°C
2.1
1.9
2.6 V
V
VGE(th) Gate threshold voltage VCE= VGE, IC= 250 µA 3.75 5.75 V
ICES
Collector cut-off current
(VGE = 0)
VCE= Max rating,TC= 25°C
VCE= Max rating,TC= 125°C
500
5
µA
mA
IGES
Gate-emitter leakage
current (VCE = 0)
VGE= ±20V, VCE= 0 ±100 nA
gfs Forward transconductance VCE = 15V, IC= 40A 25 S
Table 5. Dynamic
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Cies
Coes
Cres
Input capacitance
Output capacitance
Reverse transfer
capacitance
VCE = 25V, f = 1MHz,
VGE = 0
4700
410
90
pF
pF
pF
Qg
Qge
Qgc
Total gate charge
Gate-emitter charge
Gate-collector charge
VCE = 390V, IC = 40A,
VGE = 15V,
Figure 17
195
32
82
nC
nC
nC